
Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
122 Main Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, July 19, 2018 
Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order and call the roll of

members to determine the presence of a quorum.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
B. SETTING OF AGENDA

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR  (5 minutes) 
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes
June 21, 2018
2. Approval of June 1, 2018 – June 30, 2018 Check Registers

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members
on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on
matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such
as reports or information. Comments should be limited to three minutes.

E. BUSINESS
F. 1. New Business –

a. Adopt Prentice Long & Epperson Legal Services Agreement (15 minutes) 
b. Approve, pending legal counsel approval, Mutual Secondment Agreement

Between Loleta Community Services District and Scotia Community Services
District (15 minutes) 

c. Approve and sign Irrevocable Offer of Dedication and Grant of Easement Deed
for Phase 2 Infrastructure of the Scotia Subdivision  (15 minutes) 

d. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-11 A Resolution of the Scotia Community
Services District Approving the Form and Authorizing the Execution of a
Memorandum of Understanding and Authorizing Participation in the Special
District Risk Management Authority’s Health Benefits Program  (15 minutes)

e. Approve and sign Memorandum of Understanding enrolling the District into the
SDRMA Small Group Health Benefits Program for Health Insurance for
District Employees        (15 minutes)

f. Consider adopting Resolution 2018-12: Amending Resolution 2017-13 A
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Resolution of The Board of Directors of The Scotia Community Services District 
Authorizing the Adoption of the Pars Defined Contribution Plan Administered 
by Public Agency Retirement Services (PARS) to reflect the effective date of 
September 1, 2018        (15 minutes) 

g. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-13: Authorizing the General Manager to Sign
and File, for and on the behalf of the SCSD, a Financial Assistance Application
for a Financing Agreement from the State Water Resources Control Board for the
Planning, Design, and construction of the SCSD Wastewater Treatment Facility
Replacement Project        (15 minutes)

h. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-14: Pledging Revenues and Funds from User
Fees from the Wastewater Enterprise Fund for Repayment of Financing for the
Scotia Community Services District Wastewater Treatment Facility Replacement
Project          (15 minutes)

i. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-15: Authorizing the General Manager to Sign
and File, for and on the behalf of the SCSD, a Financial Assistance Application
for a Financing Agreement from the State Water Resources Control Board for the
Planning, Design, and construction of the SCSD Water Treatment Facility
Replacement Project        (15 minutes)

j. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-16: Pledging Revenues and Funds from User
Fees from the Water Enterprise Fund for Repayment of Financing for the Scotia
Community Services District Water Treatment Facility Replacement Project

(15 minutes) 
2. Old Business – NONE

G. Brief Board Training
1. Introduction

H. REPORTS (5 minutes each)
The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised, no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report:
2. Board Director Reports:
3. General Manager’s Report:
4. Special Counsel’s Report:
5. Engineer’s Report:
6. Fire Chief’s Status Report: 2017 Report
7. Board Clerk Report: CSDA Sexual Harassment Prevention Training Monday, August

6, 2018 in McKinleyville
I. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be August 16, 2018 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior 
to that. 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring 
special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: 
Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. 
The District has adopted Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be 
judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the  

Scotia Community Services District  

Thursday, June 21, 2018 at 5:30 P.M.  

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District   

convened at 5:30 pm with the following directors in attendance:  

 

Diane Bristol Director – Present 

Paul Newmaker Director – Present 

Scott Pitcairn Director – Present 

Susan Pryor Director – Absent 

Rick Walsh President – Present 

Staff Present: Leslie Marshall, GM; Steve Tyler, Asst. GM; Julie Thomas, BC; Steve Davidson, District 

Engineer; Colette Metz, Senior Planner, Planwest Partners  

B. SETTING OF AGENDA 

The reports section did not make it on the agenda so those items will be reported on under the written 

communication section.  

C. CONSENT CALENDAR 

1. Approval of Previous Meetings Minutes 

May 17, 2018 

 

2. Approval of May 1, 2018 – May 31, 2018 Check Registers 

Board Discussed 

No public comment 

Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar  

Motion: Newmaker  Second: Pitcairn  

Motion Vote: Ayes: 4 – Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 – Pryor Abstain: 0 

 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 

President’s Report: President Walsh to be gone on vacation from 6/27/18 to 7/10/18 

Director’s Report: Director Bristol heard that people from the community would be in attendance to 

protest the utility rates. Board and staff discussed. Comments from member of the public explained that 

many residents are frustrated with rates and have mentioned bringing a petition to the board. Further 

specifics of the petition were unknown.  

District Engineer’s Report: Corridor project is moving forward. SHN is applying for grants on our 

behalf. Preliminary quote for water and wastewater applications is approximately $15,000. Staff 

anticipate that costs associated with applications will not greatly exceed this $15,000 estimate, though 

some additional costs may be incurred. After application is accepted, some costs may be eligible for 

reimbursement.  

Staff will be bringing revised ordinances to Board of Directors for approval soon. Issues regarding 

District’s willingness to pay for additional streetlighting will come to board for decisions soon. Formal 

requests for streetlighting need to be made in writing.  

 

General Manager’s Report: The 2017 Consumer Confidence Report has been released; posted here, 
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online and included URL in mailed notice with billing. The District may enter into a mutual secondment 

with Loleta CSD – staff will present this with more information at the next meeting, in July. Received 

bill from Dam Safety for $6,000, District is paying in protest to avoid steep late fees and requesting 

reimbursement once Dam Safety reclassifies it as something other than a dam.  

Staff attended a meeting with HRC to discuss road maintenance. District has committed to 50/50 spilt of 

maintenance to start, and then moving to 90/10 HRC taking the greater proportion moving forward.  

HRC is digging a well for their fisheries exhibit.  

HRC will do the Christmas tree lighting and metering.  

HRC will receive the log cut for their logging exhibit. It is a liability to the District because it poses a 

climb and fall hazard.  

HRC would like to extract gravel from the riverbed – SCSD would be responsible for any issues.  

Ramp was resurfaced at the Daycare building for ADA compatibility. Need to obtain building permits 

for the bathroom renovation. Sidewalk slope near parking in the vacant lot does not meet ADA 

requirements – may be able to designate an alternate route. 

District staff are planning to do an open-house event after moving in to the new office. Upgrades 

continue on the daycare building – anticipating a move-in in August/September.  

 

E. PUBLIC HEARING –  

1. Consider adoption of Resolution 2018-7 A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the 

Scotia Community Services District to Adopt FY 2018-2019 Final Budget 

GM introduced and explained some changes that are explained further in the staff report.  

The budget line item increase is due to incremental increase in fees.  

Still expecting savings from insurance and with automated river pumping that does pumping only during 

off-peak hours for electrical. 

As with FY 2017/18, the unexpended fund balance will rollover to next year.  

GM discussed the profits and losses and explained totals and discussed items further.  

No public comment  

 

Motion: To Adopt Resolution 2018-7 A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community 

Services District to Adopt FY 2018-2019 Final Budget.  

Motion: Bristol Second: Pitcairn  

Motion Vote: Ayes: 4 – Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 – Pryor Abstain: 0 

 

F. BUSINESS 

1. New Business –  

a. Consider adoption of Resolution 2018-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 

Board of Directors Adopting the FY 2018-2019 Appropriations Limit 

GM introduced and explained. Board Discussed. 

No Public Comment  

Motion: To adopt Resolution 2018-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 

Directors Adopting the FY 2018-2019 Appropriations Limit 

Motion: Newmaker Second: Pitcairn  

Motion Vote: Ayes: 4 – Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh Opposed: 0 Absent:1 - Pryor Abstain: 0 

b. Approve SDRMA Insurance invoice for payment 

GM introduced and explained. Board discussed. President Walsh signed the authorization to pay the 
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invoice and directed staff to remit payment for insurance to SDRMA.  

c. Consider approval of service agreement with Planwest Partners for contract staffing services 

GM introduced. Colette Metz, of Planwest Partners was present and explained that Planwest has made 

adjustments to the SCSD rates for this fiscal year, but next fiscal year’s rates will reflect fully burdened 

costs. Hours have been reduced for some staff, including Steve Tyler and Steve Davidson. Board 

Discussed. No public comment.  

Motion: To Approve Service Agreement with Planwest Partners for contract staffing services  

Motion: Newmaker Second: Pitcairn 

Motion Vote: Ayes: 4 – Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 – Pryor Abstain: 0 

d. Review received Legal Services Proposals for General Legal Counsel from Prentice, Long and 

Epperson and Lozano Smith and consider extending invitations for interviews.  

GM and Asst. GM introduced and explained details found in staff report. The major differences noted 

were in the cost for services. Lozano Smith is more expensive. Staff recommended that the Board 

interview both, however they do not have to. The Board moved to direct staff to agendize the hiring of 

Prentice Long & Epperson at the next meeting and to direct staff to begin drawing up the contract and to 

negotiate an annual contract with an option to terminate with 30 days’ notice, a flat rate fee, and 

teleconferencing. Board directed staff to bring this item to the July 19, 2018 meeting.  

No public comment.  

e. Review SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists Inc. (SHN) Services Agreement Addendum 

with Scotia Community Services District 

GM explained the staff report details and financial data. Board discussed. No public comment.  

Motion: To approve the SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists Inc. (SHN) Services Agreement 

Addendum with Scotia Community Services District 

Motion: Newmaker Second: Bristol 

Motion Vote: Ayes: 4 – Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 – Pryor Abstain: 0 

f. Consider Adopting Phase 2 Resolutions Accepting Phase 2 Infrastructure 

i. Resolution No. 2018-9: A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community 

Services District to accept dedicated ownership, financial responsibility and maintenance 

for all non-County or private streets and alleyways in Town of Scotia Phase 2 

Development 

Steve Davidson introduced and stated that with the approval of the resolution the exhibits should be 

revise to say “Exhibit A”. Board discussed and inquired about specific responsibilities of the SCSD, 

homeowners of SCSD and TOS. Following item is related and was discussed along with this item.  

No public comment. 

  

Motion: To adopt Resolution No. 2018-9: A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Scotia 

Community Services District to accept dedicated ownership, financial responsibility and maintenance 

for all non-County or private streets and alleyways in Town of Scotia Phase 2 Development 

Motion: Newmaker Second: Pitcairn  

Motion Vote: Ayes: 4 – Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 – Pryor Abstain: 0 

ii. Resolution 2018-10: A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community 

Services District to accept dedicated ownership, financial responsibility and maintenance 

for all non-County or private drainage in Town of Scotia Phase 2 Development 
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Item discussed with previous item (F1fi). No public comment.  

Motion: To adopt Resolution 2018-10: A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community 

Services District to accept dedicated ownership, financial responsibility and maintenance for all non-

County or private drainage in Town of Scotia Phase 2 Development 

 

Motion: Bristol Second: Newmaker 

Motion Vote: Ayes: 4 – Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh Opposed: 0 Absent: 1 – Pryor Abstain: 0 

G.  ADJOURNMENT: 7:10 PM By President Walsh 

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be July, 19 2018 at 5:30 PM.  
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These minutes were approved by the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District on 

July 19, 2018 at its duly-noticed regular meeting in Scotia, CA. 

 

APPROVED: 

 

______________________________ 

Rick Walsh, President 

Board of Directors 

Scotia Community Services District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

Julie Thomas, Board Clerk  

Scotia Community Services District 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 8239 622,512.08
Deposit 06/01/2018 ub-pay cc payment 213.96 622,726.04
Deposit 06/01/2018 ub-pay cc payment 191.47 622,917.51
Deposit 06/01/2018 ub-pay cc payment 186.38 623,103.89
Deposit 06/05/2018 UBMax water/sewer pmnts 3,904.06 627,007.95
Check 06/07/2018 50288 Town of Scotia -1,049.21 625,958.74
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2018 50289 PG&E -333.48 625,625.26
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2018 50290 Piersons 4002 -175.76 625,449.50
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50291 Advanced Security Museum Alarm Service -166.25 625,283.25
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50292 Aqua Sierra Controls I... Calibrate CL2 Analyzer -1,722.83 623,560.42
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50293 Brian McNeill Backflow Tests -360.00 623,200.42
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50294 EAN Services LLC Enterprise Car rental -159.69 623,040.73
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50295 Johnson's Mobile Rent... Train area fence rental -235.33 622,805.40
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50296 Jonathon Penny One-time charge -495.00 622,310.40
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50297 North Coast Laborator... -2,805.00 619,505.40
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50298 PG&E -924.96 618,580.44
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50299 Planwest Partners VOID: Replaced by ck#50304 0.00 618,580.44
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50300 Renner Petroleum 49589 -247.38 618,333.06
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50301 Sequoia Personnel T. Cannon WE 6/3/18 -498.00 617,835.06
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50302 SHN -22,070.72 595,764.34
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50303 Town of Scotia Labor billing -10,164.20 585,600.14
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 AUTO... AT&T U-verse 400 Church -140.33 585,459.81
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2018 50304 Planwest Partners -29,074.33 556,385.48
Deposit 06/13/2018 UBMax water/sewer pmnts 200.00 556,585.48
Check 06/14/2018 50305 Petty Cash -119.22 556,466.26
Check 06/14/2018 50320 Visa -914.71 555,551.55
Deposit 06/19/2018 UBMax water/sewer pmnts 780.57 556,332.12
Deposit 06/20/2018 ub-pay CC batch 199.64 556,531.76
Deposit 06/20/2018 UBMax water/sewer pmnts 359.29 556,891.05
Deposit 06/20/2018 Deposit - Reimburse District 83.94 556,974.99
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50306 AT&T -696.18 556,278.81
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50307 Fortuna Ace -204.23 556,074.58
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50308 Jonathon Penny -560.00 555,514.58
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50309 Pacific Paper -102.39 555,412.19
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50310 Recology Eel River -17.05 555,395.14
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50311 Sequoia Personnel -979.13 554,416.01
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50312 Steves Septic 2500 gal to Ferndale -750.00 553,666.01
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50313 Stewart Telecom -4,014.92 549,651.09
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 50314 CA Dept. Water Reso... -5,776.00 543,875.09
Check 06/26/2018 50315 Rick Walsh Jan - June 2018 -400.00 543,475.09
Check 06/26/2018 50316 Diane Bristol Jan - June 2018 -400.00 543,075.09
Check 06/26/2018 50317 Paul Newmaker Jan - June 2018 -400.00 542,675.09
Check 06/26/2018 50318 Scott Pitcairn Feb - June 2018 -300.00 542,375.09
Check 06/26/2018 50319 Susan Pryor Jan - June 2018 -400.00 541,975.09
Deposit 06/26/2018 Water/sewer pmnts 10,090.60 552,065.69
Deposit 06/26/2018 Deposit Sale of Playground E... 200.00 552,265.69
Deposit 06/27/2018 Deposit HRC ACH 18,021.26 570,286.95
Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2018 50321 PG&E -21,510.26 548,776.69
Check 06/27/2018 DC AM PM Red Bluff Fuel for Leslie/Conference -27.66 548,749.03
Deposit 06/27/2018 UB Pay CC dep 183.70 548,932.73
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2018 50322 EAN Services LLC Leslie car rental CSDA Confe... -152.84 548,779.89
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2018 50323 Industrial Electric R&R Floats & Breaker -281.12 548,498.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2018 50324 NCCS Cleaning services 400 Church -315.00 548,183.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2018 50325 Redi-Rents Excavator Rental -422.62 547,761.15
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2018 50326 Rogers Machinery Pump repair -5,911.46 541,849.69
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2018 50328 Sequoia Personnel T. Cannon WE 6.24.2018 -486.75 541,362.94
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2018 50329 Wyckoff Plumbing -38.58 541,324.36
Deposit 06/28/2018 Water Sewer pmnts 2,456.79 543,781.15

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 8239 -78,730.93 543,781.15

TOTAL -78,730.93 543,781.15

1:54 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/12/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2018

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 0367 50,028.84
Deposit 01/31/2018 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,033.09
Deposit 02/28/2018 Interest 3.84 3.84 50,036.93
Deposit 03/18/2018 Deposit of Bid... 56,240.00 56,240.00 106,276.93
Deposit 03/31/2018 Interest 6.80 6.80 106,283.73
Deposit 04/30/2018 Interest 10.48 10.48 106,294.21
Deposit 05/31/2018 Interest 12.06 12.06 106,306.27
Deposit 06/30/2018 Interest 13.11 13.11 106,319.38

